fifteen days in any one school year. The officers shall present a statement of their services rendered at the annual meeting of the board. Vacancies in either of such offices may be filled at any special meeting of the board, the notice for which shall state the object of the meeting to be to fill the vacancy existing, or at any semi-annual meeting; and the persons elected to fill any vacancy shall hold for the remainder of the unexpired term.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and he in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 10, 1911.

, No. 75, A.]

[Published May 11, 1911.

## **CHAPTER 107.**

AN ACT to amend section 2401 of the statutes, relating to supreme court attendants.

The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2401 of the statutes is amended to read: Section 2401. Such justices may also appoint a crier for said court, who shall attend the terms thereof and perform all the duties required of him by law or by said court, or by the justices thereof. Such crier shall be allowed the sum of two dollars for each day's actual attendance upon such duties, to be audited upon the written allowance of the chief justice or, in case of his absence or sickness, of one of the justices, and paid out of the state treasury. And such justices may further appoint a marshal and assign to him such duties in and about the judicial rooms as they may see fit, including the duties of crier when there is no person holding such position who is competent to act, and such marshal shall be allowed a salary of one hundred dollars per month to be paid out of the state treasury.

SECTION 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage and publication.

Approved May 10, 1911.

No. 149, A.]

[Published May 11, 1911.

## CHAPTER 108.

- AN ACT to amend chapter 65, of the private and local laws of 1852, as amended by chapter 28, of the private and local laws of 1861, relating to Racine college.
- The people of the State of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and Assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. Section 2, of chapter 65, of the private and local laws of 1852 is amended to read: Section 2. • • • The